## ORIGINAL

Decision No. 49338

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY for ) an order authorizing the con- ) struction of a temporary highway ) detour crossing at grade across ) two tracks of its line of railroad ) known as Los Angeles By-Pass Line, ) between Puente and Studebaker, ) Los Angeles County, California. )

Application No. 34628

## <u>O R D E R</u>

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY is authorized to construct a temporary highway detour of State Highway Route 174 at grade across two tracks of its Los Angeles By-Pass Line wye south of Firestone Boulevard in Los Angeles County, California, at the location described in the application, to be identified as Crossing No. BKA-497.7. Construction and maintenance expense shall be borne in accordance with terms of an agreement entered into between the parties, and copy of said agreement, approved by the Department of Public Works of the State of California, shall be filed with the Commission prior to commencing construction. Width of crossing shall be not less than 48 feet, and grades of approach not greater than one per cent. Construction shall be equal or superior to Standard No. 2 of General Order No. 72. Protection shall be by two Standard No. 8 flashing light signals (General Order No. 75-B), supplemented by overhead flashing light signals of cantilever type.

-1-

Upon completion of Firestone Boulevard overpass (Crossing No. BKA-497.7-A) authorized by Decision No. 48104, dated December 22, 1952, and its being opened to the public, the temporary highway detour herein authorized (Crossing No. EKA-497.7) shall be closed to traffic and abandoned.

Within thirty days after completion pursuant to this order, applicant shall so advise the Commission in writing. This authorization shall become void if not exercised within one year, unless time be extended, or if above conditions are not complied with. Authorization may be revoked or modified if public convenience, necessity, or safety so require.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

		Dated at fantine,	California,	this 17th
day	of	Manenher, 1953.	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

2 *qmmissioners*